RMB’000 RMB’000

At beginning of year 5,479 5,347
Current service cost 1 —
Past service cost (6) 2
Interest cost on defined benefit obligations 133 155

Total cost 128 157
Other comprehensive loss — actuarial gain and loss 463 311
Payment made in the year (360) (336)

At end of year 5,710 5,479

The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

2024 2023

Discount rate 1.75% 2.50%
Employee withdrawal rate 17.00% 17.00%
Mortality rate Note Note

Note:  Mortality rates for male and female are made reference to the China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010–2013)
published by the China Insurance Regulatory commission in 2016.

Financial Street Property Co., Limited • 2024 Annual Report154

for the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

31. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

The sensitivity of the retirement benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal assumptions
are:

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in
assumption

Impact on
change charge
in obligation if

increase in
assumption

Impact on
change in

obligation if
decrease in
assumption

31 December 2024
Discount rate 0.25% (155) 163
Employee withdrawal rate 1% (1) 1

31 December 2023
Discount rate 0.25% (146) 152
Employee withdrawal rate 1% (1) 1

The weighted average duration of the retirement benefit obligations is 11 years.

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension subsidies:

Less than
1 year

Between
1–5 years Over 5 years Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2024
Pension subsidies 334 1,618 5,083 7,035

At 31 December 2023
Pension subsidies 338 1,642 5,408 7,388

Financial Street Property Co., Limited • 2024 Annual Report 155

for the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

32. LONG SERVICE PAYMENTS OBLIGATIONS

Pursuant to the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance, Chapter 57, Hong Kong employees that have
been employed continuously for at least five years are entitled to long service payment (“LSP”) under
certain circumstances (e.g. dismissal by employers or upon retirement).

The amount of LSP payable is determined with reference to the employee’s last monthly salary
(capped at HK$22,500) and the years of service, reduced by the amount of any accrued benefits